the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,
as well as what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1.00%
lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate (in thousands).

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net OPEB Liability - 2021 67,246$   37,223$   12,318$

Net OPEB Liability - 2020 116,787$   85,245$   58,976$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trends

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the trend assumptions
below, as well as, what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are
1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rates (in thousands).

48

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

L. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
3.0% - 3.5% 4.0% - 4.5% 5.0% - 5.5%

Net OPEB Liability - 2021 12,205$   37,223$   67,680$

Net OPEB Liability - 2020 58,938$   85,245$   117,061$

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

The other key actuarial assumptions that determined the total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2021 and
2020 included:

Valuation date   July 1, 2021   July 1, 2019
Measurement date December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020
Inflation   2.50%   2.50%

49

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

L. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the year ended December 31, 2021 were as follows (in thousands):

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/20  $   265,766  $   180,521  $   85,245
Changes for the year:
Service cost 3,057 - 3,057
Interest 18,406 - 18,406
Contributions – employer, including benefits

[…]

Comparative Statement of Net Position for Lessee Leases

   Lease expense and lease interest expense for the year ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 from the lessee leases
are as follows (in thousands):

2022 2021
Lease amortization expense  $ (612) $ (452)
Lease interest expense (14) (13)

Total expense (626) (465)

Beginning net position (465) -
Ending net position (1,091)$   (465)$

Comparative Statement of Activities for Lessee Leases

55

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

N. LEASES (continued)

Fiscal Year 2021 Restatement

   Paragraph 93 of GASB Statement No. 87 requires that changes adopted to conform to the provisions of this
Statement be applied retroactively by restating financial statements, if practicable, for all prior periods presented.
To comply with GASB Statement No. 87, fiscal year 2021 balances were restated resulting in $0.7 million increase
in net position as of June 30, 2021. Details of Restated Statement of Net Position and Restated Statement of
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position are presented below (in thousands):

 As Previously
Reported

Restatement as
of 6/30/21 FY21  Restated

Assets Cash 3,322$   3,322$
Unearned cash receipts from FY20 1,785   1,785
Lease receivable, ST 2,223   2,223
Lease receivable, LT 14,159   14,159
Lease interest receivable, ST 244 244
Lease interest receivable, LT 1,114   1,114
Right-to-use assets, current 612 612
Right-to-use assets, non-current 717 717

Liabilities FY21 unearned revenue (1,722)   (1,722)
Deferred inflow of resources (17,065)   (17,065)
Lease payable, ST (639) (639)
Lease payable, ST (708) (708)

Net position 3,322 720 4,042

 As Previously
Reported

Restatement as
of 6/30/21 FY21  Restated

Lease income 3,769 469 4,238
Interest income 269 269
Lease amortization expense (452) (452)
Lease interest expense (13) (13)
Reverse lease rental expense (447) 447 -

Change in net position 3,322 720 4,042

Restated Statement of Net Position

Restated Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

56

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

O. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Construction expenditures for fiscal 2023 are not expected to exceed $605 million, after excluding the  portion
that will be funded by capital contributions. Commitments in connection with this construction program
approximated $412 million at June 30, 2022.

For fiscal years 2022 and 2021, the Commission paid $39.6 million and $53.8 million, respectively, to